
-- CAVELIER, CHEVELIER --
The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.
Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.
Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).
Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).
Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.
As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify
all data with independent research.
August 2010
Pat Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------
Shevilear, Elias (Shavilear; Shavelear, ts)
Elias Shevilear m. (1) 1 May 1735 Mary Adams
son of dau. of Richard Adams &

Mary Cady
b. about 1713 b. 23 April 1714 Pomfret, CT
d. 16 May 1808, aged 95 d. 26 July 1770, aged 56
buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground

m. (poss 2) Kezia Maxum
d. 24 Aug 1791 aged 71 (or 74?)
buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground

In 1752 Elias Shevilear lived in Amenia, Dutchess Co., NY.
---children of Elias Shevilear & Mary Adams:
• Peter Shevilier, b. 25 Jan 1736 Pomfred, CT; m.Mary -?-
• Richard Shevilear, b. 10 Dec 1737 Pomfret, CT; m. Sarah Cook
• Elias Shevilear Junr., b. 1 Jan 1742 Pomfret, CT?; bp. 7 March 1750 Amenia, NY; d. 28 April 1768 in 26th yr.; buried
Amenia, NY Burying Ground; m. Sarah Akley
• Hannah Shavilier, b. 16 March 1744/5 Pomfret, CT; bp. 7 March 1750 Amenia, NY
• John Shavilier, b. 17 June 1740 Pomfret, CT
• Abner Shevilear, bp. 7 March 1750 Amenia, NY;
•Martha Shevilear, b. May 1752 NY; bp. 14 June 1752 Amenia, Dutchess Co., NY; d. 11 Jan 1828 Hartford, CT; m. 6 Apr
1769 Amenia, NY, Deliverance Peter Gabriel Rohmer
• Solomon Shevilear, bp. 5 June 1757 Amenia, NY
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• Sarah Shavalier, bp. 4 June 1758 Amenia, NY
---Sources: Burying grounds of Sharon, Connecticut, Amenia and North East, New York (online at Ancestry.com); Connecticut Town Birth Records, pre-1870 (Barbour Collec-
tion), Pomfret Vital Records 1705-1850 (online at Ancestry.com); “Amenia, N.Y., Church Records” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1904, starting p. 61

Chevalier, Elias
Elias Chevalier m.
Elias Chevalier was listed in the 1790 Federal Census, New York, Dutchess Co., Amenia Town, with 4 males over 16, 2

males under 16, and 4 females.

Cavelier, Hendrick (Hendricus Chavelier)
Hendrick Cavelier m. 9 Sep 1721 Helena Burger (Lena)
son of Peter Gerardus Cavelier & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Johannes Burger &
(2) Cornelia Bosch (license 8 Sep 1721) Helena Turck

bp. 21 Feb 1700 NYC Ref Ch bp. 5 Dec 1703 NYC Ref Ch
d. before 1754 NYC, NY d.
Henry Cavelier was one of the signers, 12 Sep 1737 of a petition demanding the removal of William Cosby as Sheriff of

NYC.
Helena Burger, widow, (as Helena Chevalier) m. (2) 27 Oct 1754 NYC Ref Ch, Tunes Van Pelt.

---children of Hendrick Cavelier & Helena Burger:
• Cornelia Chavelier, bp. 10 June 1722 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Burger, Cornelia Picket); m. (poss) 9 Sep 1739 NYC
Ref Ch, Johannes Newton

• Johannes Chevalier, bp. 4 Sep 1723 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Burger Sr., Helena Burger, s.h.vr.)
• Petrus Chavelier, bp. 29 Sep 1725 NYCRefCh (wit: Nicolaas Burger, Cornelia Pecket)
• Engeltje Cavelier, bp. 27 Nov 1728 NYCRefCh (wit: Johannes Burger, Senior, Helena Turk, z.h.v.); prob. d.y. 27 June
1729; buried NYC Ref Ch

• Lena Cavelier, bp. 8 April 1730 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Burger, Lena Turk, z.h.v.)
• Jannetje Cavelier, bp. 19 Sep 1731 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Burger, Jannetje Brouwer, syn h.v.)
• Hendricus Cavaljer, bp. 7 Feb 1733 NYCRefCh (wit: Johannes Blank, Cornelia Piket)
• Aaltje Cavelier, bp. 15 Sep 1734 NYCRefCh (wit: Paulus Burger and Helena Turk, Wede Van Johs. Burger); d. 21 Sep
1804; buried Kingston Ref Ch Cem.; m. abput 1768, James Styles, son of Francis Styles & Sarah Nightingdale. He was b.
1734 Berkshire, England; d. 16 Oct 1830 Kingston, NY; buried Kingston Ref Ch Cem.

---Sources: NYC Reformed Dutch Church Baptisms, in NYG&B Record, July 1888, p. 111; Oct 1888, p. 168; Apr 1889, p. 73; Jan 1890, p. 34; Oct 1890, p. 157; Apr 1891, p. 81;
July 1891, p. 144; Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Marriages from 1639 to
1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society), reprinted 1997 by
Heritage Books; O'Callaghan, E.B. Documentary History of the State of New-York; Arranged Under Direction of the Hon. Christopher Morgan, Secretary of State. Volumes I-IV,
Papers Relating to the City of New York, p. 484-485; Information posted online at Rootsweb.com Family Trees

Cavalier, Jean
Jean Cavalier m. Heyltie Salomons (Eleanor de la chair)
son of dau. of (prob) Salomon de la Chair &

(NY license 6 Feb 1671) Anna Margarita Reysens
b. about 1644 b. about 1650
d. d. about 1690
In the 1686 Domine Selyns’ records of NYC Ref Ch members, he lists “Heyltje de la chair, h. v. John Calvallier, living on

“Lange de Wal” (South Side of Wall Street).1
Ellinor Cavelier, wife of John Cavalier, was mentioned in the 1693 will of Magdalena Van Dyck, her aunt (who was dau.

of Jacob Reysens) -- "In the name of God, Amen, this 3d day of February, 1693, I, Magdalena Van Dycke, widow, of the city
of New York, being sick, do make this my last will." I leave to Ellinor Cavalier, the now wife of John Cavalier the elder, that
parcel of ground which the said John Cavalier's house stands on, the breadth of the whole lot, as broad as the house stands but
no further. If she die before her husband, then it is to go to my heirs, but if she outlive her husband then to her absolutely. The
rest of estate is left to Peter, Katharine, John, Magdalena, Mary, and Elizabeth Cavalier, and to Kathrina Arnouts Van der
Weyde. Makes Peter Cavalier and his mother, Ellinor Cavalier, executors. Witnesses, Evert Van Hook, Olphert Shwarts, Wm.
Huddlestone. Proved, before Colonel Stephen Van Cortlandt, February 3, 1696, by oath of witnesses, and Peter Cavalier takes
the oath as executor.
---children of Jean Cavalier & Heyltie/Eleanor Salomons [de la Chair]:
• Pieter Gerrit [Cavalier] (Peter Cavalier) [no father’s surname in bp. record], bp. 9 June 1672 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Charle,
--- Magdaleentie Van Couwenhoven); m. (1) 30 Mar 1693 NYC Ref Ch, Belitje Claerhout, dau. of Walraven Claerhout
& Cniertje/Kniertje Hendricks Willemszen; m. (2) 3 Apr 1697 NYC Ref Ch, Cornelia Bosch, dau. of Hendrick Bosch &
Egbertje Dircx

• Anna Catharyn Cavalier, bp. 2 June 1675 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Magdaleentie Van Couwenhoven)
• John Cavalier, b. about 1689?; d. Oct 1735 St. Andrews, Holborn, Middlesex, England. In his will, John Cavalier "late of
Jamaica"; proved 24 Oct 1735; mentioned wife Elizabeth Mellish, nephews: John & Henry Cavalier of NYC, John
Mellish of London, Daniel Jouet late of NYC, now of Jamaica, nieces Mary Jouet, Helena Barrow of Barbados, Mary wife
of George Goodin of Jamaica.

•Magdalena Cavalier, bp. 4 Feb 1682 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Magdaleentje Vandyck)
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•Mary Cavalier
• Elizabeth Cavalier
---Sources:
[1] “List of Members of the Dutch Reformed Church in New York in 1686, Arranged According to the Streets of the City” in Year Book of the Holland Society of New York,

1916, p. 25, online at <http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~windmill/html/sr%20toc.html>;
Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); New York Marriages Previous to 1784
(Albany, N.Y.: Weed, Parsons & Co., 1860) pp. 69, 218;

Le Chevalier, Jean/John (Laseuvalje; Chevallier; Le Chevallier)
John Le Chevalier m. Maria de la Plein (Delapleine)
son of dau. of Nicolaes de La Pleine &

(license 27 June 16921) Susanna Cresson
bp, 14 Nov 1668 NYC Ref Ch

Jean le Chevallier and wife Marie la Plaine witnessed the baptism 16 April 1701 NYC French Ch, of Marie, dau. of Esti-
enne Mahault & Sara Michel.
John Le Chevalier witnessed the will of Anthony Lepinard [Lispenard], dated 1 July 1696.
John Le Chevalier witnessed the will of Elizabeth Vignan of New York, widow of John Vignan, dated 28 May 1704.
John Le Chevalier witnessed the will, dated ?, proved 1 June 1715, of John Price, of Turtle Bay, NY.
In his will dated 7 Nov 1724, Nicholas Coron mentioned: To Esther Le Chevalier, a silk damask gown. To Mary Le Cheva-

lier a blue silk petticoat, being the clothes of my late deceased wife. ... I leave to Jean Le Chevalier all my books and clothes,
except three periwigs, which are to be sold. ... Jean Le Chevalier's six daughters.
---children of Jean/John Le Chevalier & Maria de la Plein:
•Marie Le Chevallier, bp. 16 July 1693 NY French Ch (wit: Jean La Tourette, Marie Mercereau); apparently d.y.
• Susannah Chevallier [Suvalje], bp. April 1695 NY French Ch (wit: Abraham du Pont, Anna Oustraven) (no mother’s
surname in bp. record); m. Johannes Roome

• Ester le Chevelier (Esther), bp. 28 Feb 1696/7 NY French Ch (wit: Zacarie Angevin, Marie [Odine], his wife)
•Marie le Chevallier, bp. 14 May 1699 NY French Ch (wit: Augustin Grehem, Heleine Godineau)
• Elisabeth le Chevallier, bp. 30 Aug 1702 French Ch, NY (wit: Gille Godineau, Sara Demarais)
• Janne le Chevallier, bp. 7 March 1705 French Ch, NY (wit: Jacques Desbrousse, Janne Jamain)
• Rachel le Chevallier, bp. 22 Feb 1708 NY French Ch (wit: Jean le Chevallier, Marthe Barreau); m. (1) Francis Bowes of
Philadelphia; m. (2) John Sayre, son of Daniel Sayre & Elizabeth. Esther, dau. of Francis Bowes & Rachel Le Chevalier,
m. Col. John Cox of “Bloomsbury” and their dau. Rachel Cox m. 17 Oct 1782 Col. John Stevens2

• Judith Laseuvalje, bp. 18 May 1710 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Elia Peltro, Maria Bongram)
---Sources:
[1] Baird, Charles W. History of the Huguenot Emigration to America, Volume 2. Dodd, Mead & Company. New York. 1885, p. 80 footnote;
[2] Lee, Francis Bazley, Genealogical and Memorial History of the State of New Jersey, 1910, Vol. I (online at Ancestry.com), p. 195;
Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Wittmeyer, Alfred V., Registers of the
Births, Marriages, and Deaths of the “Egise Francoise a la Nouvelle York,” from 1688 to 1804 online at <http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~windmill/html/egl%20041.html>; New
York French Church Baptisms 1688-1802, online at <http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~rbillard/french_baptisms.htm> [transcribed by Robert Billard]. from book ed. Alfred V.
Wittmeyer; Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. II, 1708-
1728, pub. 1893) (online at Ancestry.com) (will of Nicholas Coron)

Cavalier, John (Col.)
John Cavalier m. Elizabeth Mellish
son of Jean Cavalier & dau. of
Heyltie/Eleanor Salomons [de la Chair]

b. about 1689? b.
d. about Oct 1735 St. Andrews, Holborn, Middlesex, England d.
In his will dated 16 Aug 1735, probated 24 Oct 1735, Colonel John Cavalier, late of Kingston, Jamaica, now of St. An-

drews, Holborn, County Middlesex, gave to my nephew John Cavalier of the City of New York in America £200 current
money of Jamaica. To my nephew Henry Cavalier of the said City £200 current money of Jamaica. To my nephew John Mell-
ish of the City of London £200 money of Jamaica. To Mr. John Cavalier Goodin, Son of Mr. George Goodin of parish of
Westmoreland in Jamaica £200 Jamaica currency. Mentions many others including Mrs. Anne Vallette, wife to Mr. Peter Val-
lette and her daughter Jane Vallette, both of Port Royal in Jamaica; [nephew] Daniel Jouet and his sister Mary Jouet.
---Sources: Withington, Lothrop, “New York Gleanings in England” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1906, p. 51

Chavelier, Johannes
Johannes Chavelier m. (1) 22 Oct 1721 Elizabeth Tiebout
son of Peter Chavelier & NYC Ref Ch dau. of
(2) Cornelia Bosch (banns 7 Oct 1721

bp. 24 July 1698 NYC Ref Ch NYC Ref Ch) bp.
m. (2) 16 Aug 1729 Catalyntje Andries (Cadmus)
Acquackanonck Ref Ch dau. of Andries Frederickszen [Cadmus] &
(banns 25 July 1729 Priscilla Holmes
Acquackanonck Ref Ch) b.

In the NYC Ref Ch record of their (1) marriage, they were: Johannes Cavalier, j.m. Van N. York, & Elizabeth Tiebout, j.d.
V. N. Haarlem.
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Johannes Cavillier, Catalina Andriesse witnessed the baptism 29 Aug 1731 Acquackanonk Ref Ch, of Jacobus, son of
Barnard Mollen & Klaesje Andriesse.
In 1752 John Cavelier was living in Somerset Co., NJ, where, on 19 June 1752 he witnessed the will of Richard Hall of

Somerset Co.
---children of Johannes Chavelier & (1) Elizabeth Tiebout:
• Petrus Chavelier, bp. 21 Oct 1722 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Stoutenburg, Cornelia Chavelier); apparently d.y.
---children of Johannes Cavelier & (2) Catlyntje Andries/Enderson [Cadmus]: (12 children)
• Johannes Cavelier, b. 15 June 1730; bp. 28 June 1730 Acquackanonk Ref Ch (as Johannes, son of Johannes Cavelier &
Catalina Enderson) (wit: Johannes Neefje, Antje Van Wageningen); apparently d.y.

• Egbertje Cavelier (twin), b. 3 Aug 1732 (recorded Bergen Ref Ch, where the record notes: “A son and daughter. Baptized
at New York; living in the Gemoenepahe Road”); bp. 1 Sep 1732 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Bandt, Cornelia Bos, Pieter
Benthuysen, Margrietje Andriese)

• Petrus Cavelier (twin), b. 3 Aug 1732 (recorded Bergen Ref Ch, where the record notes: “A son and daughter. Baptized at
New York; living in the Gemoenepahe Road”); bp. 1 Sep 1732 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Bandt, Cornelia Bos, Pieter
Benthuysen, Margrietje Andriese)

•Margrieta Cavelier, b. 29 Sep 1733; bp. 15 Oct 1733 Bergen Ref Ch (wit: Jacob van Wagenen, and his wife)
• Johannes Cavelier, bp. 3 Dec 1736 NYCRefCh (wit: Pieter Stoutenburgh, Margrietje Varik, syn h.v.) (mother's name in
bp, record is "Catalyntje Andriesse")

• Cornelia Cavelier (twin), bp. 21 Jan 1738/9 RefCh Port Richmond, Staten Island, N.Y. (wit: Dirk Caddemus, Teunis
Andriessen, Jannetje Van Hoorn, John Brown); apparently d.y.

• Antje Cavelier (twin), bp. 21 Jan 1738/9 RefCh Port Richmond, Staten Island, N.Y. (wit: Dirk Caddemus, Teunis
Andriessen, Jannetje Van Hoorn, John Brown); apparently d.y.

• Cornelia Cavelier, bp. 18 May 1741 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Isaek Van Giesen. Dirckje Van Giesen) (as Cornelia, dau.
of Joannes Cavelier & Catlyntje Andries)

• (poss) Elizabeth Cavelier, b. perhaps about 1743; m. Isaac Somerendyk
• Antje Cavelier, bp. 12 May 1745 New Brunswick Ref Ch
• Leya Caveryeler, bp. 30 March 1748 Harlingen Ref Ch
• Susanna Cavellir, bp. 19 Aug 1750 Harlingen Ref Ch
---Sources: NYC Reformed Dutch Church Marriages, in NYG&B Record, Jan 1882, p. 22; NYC Reformed Dutch Church Baptisms, in NYG&B Record, July 1888, p. 114; Mar-
riages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City, 1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society),
reprinted 1997 by Heritage Books; Baptisms in the Reformed Dutch Church, New York [City], 1901 (Collections of the NY Genealogical & Biographical Society, Vol. III); Kelly,
Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977 (reprinted 1992); Hackensack Baptisms; "Records of the Reformed Dutch Church in New
York—Baptisms" in NYG&B Record, Jan 1891, p. 12; Jan 1892, p. 23; Reformed Dutch Church of Port Richmond, Staten Island, N.Y. Baptisms, in NYG&B Record, Oct 1906, p.
284; Versteeg, Dingman, and Thomas E. Vermilye, Jr., with contributions by Nicholas G. Vreeland, et. al., Bergen Records: Records of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of
Bergen in New Jersey, 1666 to 1788 (excerpted and reprinted from Year Books of the Holland Society of New York, 1913, 1914, 1915) Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co.,
1976; reprinted for Clearfield Co., Inc., 1990; Information posted online Jan 2009, Dutch-Colonies List, by Pamela J. Sears <pjsears@stratos.net>

Chevalier, John
John Chevalier m.13 Feb 1760 Eleanor Berkeley
son of Peter Chevalier & dau. of Thomas Berkeley &
Elizabeth Jane Palmer

b. 29 May 1729 b.
bp. 22 June 1729 1st Presb Ch (Philadelphia?) bp.
d. betw. 1778-1786 d. 1788
John and his brother Peter Chevalier were merchants in Philadelphia.
She d. at the plantation of Col. Evan Edwards in St. Thomas and St. Denis' Parish, So. Car.
In her will, Chevalier, Eleanor. City of Phila. Widow. Nov 22, 1786. Jan 29, 1789. U.211. Children: Elizabeth, John, Jane,

George, Thomas Samuel. Exec: Jane Chevalier, William Hollingshead.
---children of John Chevalier & Eleanor Berkeley:
• Peter Chevalier, bp. 14 Dec 1760; d.y.
• John Chevalier, b. 29 June 1762; d. before 19 July 1802
• Jane Chevalier, b. Aug 1764; d. unmarried, Her will was dated 1796
• Elizabeth Chevalier
• George Chevalier
• Thomas Chevalier
• Samuel Chevalier (or Thomas Samuel Chevalier), b. 7 April 1776; d. before 25 April 1816; m. Susanna -?-
---Sources: The Provincial Councilors of Pennsylvania 1733-1776 online at Ancestry.com; Historical Society of Pennsylvania, The Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biogra-
phy, Vol. 7, 1883, p. 483-483;

Chevalier, John
John Chevalier m. 10 March 1801 Margaret Rogers
son of Christ P.E. Church dau. of

NYC
---Sources: Vosburgh, Royden Woodward, Records of Christ Protestant Episcopal Church in New York City, NY, Vol. 2, p. 16 (online at New York Genealogical & Biographical
Society)
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Cavelier, Peter Gerardus (Chavelier) (bp. as Pieter Gerrit ---)
Peter Gerardus Cavelier m. (1) 30 Mar 1693 Belitje Claerhout
son of Jean Cavelier & NYC Ref Ch dau. of Walraven Claerhout &
Eleanor La Chaire [Heyltje Salomons] (banns 11 March 1693 Cniertje/Kniertje Hendricks Willemszen

bp. 9 June 1672 NYC Ref Ch NYC Ref Ch) bp. 16 Jan 1669 NYC Ref Ch
d. d. before April 1697

m. (2) 3 Apr 1697 Cornelia Bosch
NYC Ref Ch dau. of Hendrick Bosch &
(with license) Egbertje Dircx

bp. 29 May 1672 NYC Ref Ch
In the (1) m. record they are "Pieter Gerardus Cavelier, j.m. Van N. Yorck, en Belitje Claerhout, j.d. als boven, beyde wo-

nende alhier."
In the (2) m. record they are: "Pieter Chavelier, Wedr, Cornelia Bosch, j.d. Van N. Yorke, beyde woonende alhier."

---children of Peter Cavelier & (1) Belitje Claerhout:
• Catharina Chavallier, bp. 17 Dec 1693 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Leendert Lieuwis, Cundra Hendricx). Catharina Kavelier,
along with Hendrik Brevoort, witnessed the baptism 10 Dec 1707 NYC Ref Ch, of Johannes, son of John Pamerton &
Susanna de Peuw.

• Pieter Chavelier, bp. 1 Jan 1695 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Kiniera Hendricx)
---children of Peter Cavelier & (2) Cornelia Bosch:
• Johannes Cavelier, bp. 24 July 1698 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Jurian Bosch & de Moeder self); m. (1) 22 Oct 1721 NYC Ref Ch,

Elizabeth Tiebout; m. (2) 16 Aug 1729 Acquackanonck Ref Ch, Cathalyntje Andries [Cadmus] (Catalyntje Enderson).
dau. of Andries Frederickszen [Cadmus] & Priscilla Holmes

• Henricus Cavelier, bp. 21 Feb 1700 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Bosch, Maria Van der Beek, s.h.v.); m. 9 Sep 1721 NYC
Ref Ch (license dated 8 Sep 1721), Helena Burger, dau. of Johannes Burger & Helena Turck

• Helena Cavelier, bp. 15 Apr 1702 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Bant, Maria Cavelier)
---Sources: NYC Reformed Dutch Church Marriages, in NYG&B Record, Apr 1880, p. 76; July 1880, p. 129; NYC Reformed Dutch Church Baptisms, in NYG&B Record, Apr
1882, p. 70; July 1882, p. 137; Apr 1883, p. 85; July 1883, p. 132; Jan 1884, p. 24; Marriages from 1639 to 1801 in the Reformed Dutch Church, NewAmsterdam-New York City,
1940 (Vol. IX of Collections of the New York Genealogical & Biographical Society);

Savaret, Pierre (Savouret)
Pierre Savaret m. 16 May 1703 Ester David
son of NYC Ref Ch dau. of Jean David &

(“Uit de Franschekerk”) Esther Vincent
(as Pierre Savaret) with banns
from French Church)

---children of Pierre Savouret & Hester David:
• Ester Savouret, bp. 12 March 1704 NYC French Ch (wit: Jean David, Madeleine Jaullin) (parents: Pierre Savouret, Ester
David)

• Pieter Savouret, bp. 29 Sep 1706 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Augustus Grasset, Hester David, Zenr.) (parents: Pieter Savouret &
Hester David Jur.)

---Sources: New York French Church Baptisms 1688-1802, online at <http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~rbillard/french_baptisms.htm> [transcribed by Robert Billard]. from book
ed. Alfred V. Wittmeyer

Shavelier, Peter
Peter Shavalier m. Mary
son of (prob) Elias Shevilear & dau. of
Mary

---children of Peter Shavelear & Mary
• Jerusha Shavelear, b. about 1757; d. 6 Sep 1776, aged 19; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
• Selea Shevalier, b. 1759
• Peter Shevalier, b. 1760
• Jeremiah Shevalier, b. 1760-1763 Coxsackie, Greene Co., NY; d. 2 Oct 1824 Snider Hill, Vorgil, Cortland Co., NY; m.
19 Feb 1784, Catherine Rohrabacher

•William Shevalier, b. 1762
• Shephaiah Shavelear (Sephiah), b. about 1771; d. 13 Sep 1776 aged 5 yrs.; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
• Son Shavalear, b. May 1771; d. May 1771; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
• Son Shavalear, b. Aug 1773; d. Aug 1773; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
• Daughter Shavalear, b. Aug 1774; d. Aug 1774; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
---Sources: Burying grounds of Sharon, Connecticut, Amenia and North East, New York (online at Ancestry.com)

Savary, Peter
Peter Savary m. 16? June 1755 Esther Garrison
son of St. Andrew’s Ch, dau. of

Richmond, Staten Island
---Sources: Staten Island Church Records, Collections of the New York Genealogical and Biographical Society, Vol. IV, 1909
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Chevalier, Peter
Peter Chevalier m. Elizabeth Wood
son of (poss) Peter Gerardus Chevalier & dau. of
Belitje Claerhout

bp. 1 Jan 1695 NYC Ref Ch bp.
d. prob. 1769 d.
He moved from NYC to Philadelphia about 1720.

---children of Peter Chevalier & Elizabeth Wood:
• Judith Chevalier, m. 24 April 1735, Joseph Worrell
• Susanna Chevalier, b. 21 Aug 1721; m. July 1739, Valentine Standley, of Philadelphis, “Potter.”
• Jane Chevalier, bp. 6 Jan 1723; m. 6 May 1740, Garland Anderson
• Elizabeth Chevalier, b. 9 Oct 1726; m. 17 Dec 1747, John Baynton
• John Chevalier, b. 29 May 1729; d. betwe. 1778-1786; m. 13 Feb 1760, Eleanor Berkley, son of Thomas Berkley & Jane
Palmer

• Peter Chevalier, b. 25 March 1730-31; m. 16 May 1759,Mary Renaudet, dau. of James Renaudet & Belitje Hooglandt.
---Sources: Historical Society of Pennsylvania, The Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, Vol. 7, 1883, p. 483-483;

Chevalier, Peter
Peter Chevalier m. 15 May 1759 Mary Renaudet
son of Peter Chevalier & Christ Church, dau. of James Renaudet &
Elizabeth Wood Philadelphia, PA2 Belitje Hooglandt

b. 25 March 1730/1 Philadelphia, PA2 b.
bp. bp. 16 April 1732
d. 19 Oct 1778 Philadelphia, PA2 d. Jan 1816
Peter Chevalier was a merchant in Philadelphia, in partnership with his older brother John, and in 1756 he had a share in

the privateer Hawk. He was commissioned a justice of the peace in 1770; in 1774 he represented the city and county of
Philadelphia in the Provincial Convention. In 1776 Peter and John Chevalier had an armed schoonerMars.2
The will of Peter Chevalier was dated 31 Aug 1778; probated 10 Nov 1778. Chevalier, Peter. City of Phila. Merchant. Aug

31, 1778. Nov 10, 1778. R.123. Wife: Mary. Children: Isabella, Peter, James, Susanna, Richard, William. Brother: John.
Brother-in-law: Adrian Renedet. Exec: Mary and John Chevalier, Adrian Renedet. Codicil: Signed Sep 1, 1778. Sisters: Mary
Baynton, Susanna Stanley. Sons: Peter, James. Wit: L. Weiss, George Glentworth.
---children of Peter Chevalier & Mary Renaudet:
• Isabella Chevalier, bp. 17 Nov 1760; m. 17 Feb 1782, James Turner.1
• Peter Renaudet Chevalier, bp. 12 Dec 1761 Philadelphia, PA; d. 6 June 1805; m. 5 Aug 1791, Jane Harriet Lillie.1 He
attended the University of Pennsylvania, entering in 1776, graduating 1780. Jane Harret Lillie d. 1847, aged 87.

• James Chevalier, bp. 6 Aug 1765; d. 1805; m.Mary Riddle (Biddle?).1
• Susannah Chevalier, bp. 12 Dec 1767; m. 13 June 1791, Samuel Munchin Francis.1
•Morris Chevalier, bp. 6 Aug 1769; d. 1778.1
• Richard Chevalier, d. before 1805.
•William Chevalier. He was executor of his mother’s will in 1816.
---Sources:
[1] Duyckinck, Whitehead Cornell, The Duyckinck and Allied Families, New York, 1908 (online at Ancestry.com), p. 9;
[2] Patriot-Improvers: Biographical Sketches of Members of the American Philosophical Society. Vol. 1: 1743-1768. By Whitfield J. Bell Jr. online at Google Books;

Caverly, Peter
Peter Caverly m. Jane
d. before 9 Dec 1747 d.
In his will, he wrote: ...I, Peter Caverly, of Oyster Bay in Queens County, being sick, I leave to my wife Jane the value of

£100, and a negro woman, and a good horse and chair, also £300. I leave to my eldest son, John, £10, and all the rest of my
estate to my children, John, Peter, William, Joseph, Sarah Rierson, and Abigail. Each of my children is to have £103, 6s, 9d,
as my said daughter Sarah has already received. I make my wife Jane and my son John, executors. Dated December 1, 1747.
Witnesses, Joseph Carpenter, Sarah Carpenter, Benjamin Woolsey. Proved, before Adam Lawrence, Esq., December 9, 1747.
---children of Peter Caverly & Jane
• John Caverly
• Peter Caverly
•William Caverly
• Joseph Caverly
• Sarah Caverly, m. -?- Ryerson
• Abigail Caverly
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol IV 1744-
1753, p.
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Cavaleer, Peter
Peter Cavileer m. Sarah
---children of Peter Cavileer & Sarah
• Sarah Cavileer, b. 16 Aug 1778; bp. 18 Oct 1778 Trinity Ch Parish, NYC (wit: Peter & Sarah Cavileer & Mrs. Doughty)
---Sources: "Records of Trinity Church Parish, New York City" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 68, No. 2, April 1937, p. 160

Shevalier, Richard (Chevalier)
Richard Shevalier m. Sarah Cook
b. about 1738 b. about 1743
d. 15 Dec 1826 in 89th yr. d. 10 Aug 1827 in 85th yr.
buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
Richard Chevalier was listed in the 1790 Federal Census, New York, Dutchess Co., Amenia Town, with 2 males over 16, 2

males under 16, and 4 females.
---children of Richard Shevalier & Sarah Cook:
• Elias Shevalier, b. about 1759 (or 1783); d. 28 Jan 1854; m.Margarett -?-
• Richard Shavelear, d. Aug 1776; buried Amenia, NY Burying Ground
---Sources: Burying grounds of Sharon, Connecticut, Amenia and North East, New York (online at Ancestry.com)

Unplaced Cavelier Women
Cornelia Caveleer, m. 21 Oct 1705 NYC Ref Ch, Benjamin Bunting
Jane Ceverly, m. 21 July 1785 NYC Ref Ch, George Harsin
Judith Le Cevalier, m. 7 Sep 1710 NYC Ref Ch, Josua Soullice
Maria [Savouret]?, m. 18 Aug 1700 French Church, NY, Jan Lorang
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